

19-3159(L)

19-3361(XAP)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



ESSO EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION NIGERIA LIMITED,
SHELL NIGERIA EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION COMPANY LIMITED,
Petitioners-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,
—against—

NIGERIAN NATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
Respondent-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES

AARON R. MARCU
ELLIOT FRIEDMAN
DAVID Y. LIVSHIZ
SHANNON M. LEITNER
PAIGE VON MEHREN
CHRISTIAN VANDERGEEST
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
601 Lexington Avenue, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 277-4000
*Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants-
Cross-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	9
A. NNPC Solicits, and Obtains, Exxon’s Investment.....	9
B. NNPC Breaches the PSC.....	12
C. Petitioners Commence Arbitration, and the Tribunal Awards Them \$1.8 Billion in Contractual Damages.....	13
D. NNPC and Nigeria Enlist the Nigerian Courts to Prevent Petitioners from Enforcing the Award in Nigeria	15
E. Having Been Denied Access to Justice in Nigeria, Petitioners Commence an Enforcement Action in the United States.....	22
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	23
A. Petitioners Seek Recognition and Enforcement of the Award, and NNPC Moves to Dismiss.....	23
B. The District Court Dismisses the Petition	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	30
ARGUMENT	35
I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD TO NNPC’S 12(b)(6) MOTION	35
II. THE DISTRICT COURT MISCONSTRUED AND MISAPPLIED <u>PEMEX</u>	40
A. The District Court Misconstrued and Misapplied the Central Holding in <u>Pemex</u>	41
B. The District Court Also Misconstrued and Misapplied the Specific Factors Considered by the <u>Pemex</u> Court.....	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
III. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO RECOGNIZE AND ENFORCE THE REINSTATED LIABILITY FINDING IN THE AWARD OR EXERCISE ITS INHERENT POWER TO AWARD DAMAGES	66
CONCLUSION	71
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a).....	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Ackermann v. Levine</u> , 788 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Baker Marine (Nig.) Ltd. v. Chevron (Nig.) Ltd.</u> , 191 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 1999)	52
<u>Bank Melli Iran v. Pahlavi</u> , 58 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1995)	43, 48, 49, 53
<u>Brown v. Board of Educ. of Topeka</u> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	65
<u>Carlisle Ventures, Inc. v. Banco Español de Crédito, S.A.</u> , 176 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 1999)	29
<u>Compañía de Inversiones Mercantiles SA v. Grupo Cementos de Chihuahua SAB de CV</u> , No. 1:15-cv-02120 (D. Colo. Mar. 25, 2019), ECF No. 93	44
<u>Contemp. Mission, Inc. v. Famous Music Corp.</u> , 557 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1977)	70
<u>Corporación Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral, S. de R.L. de C.V. v. Pemex-Exploración y Producción</u> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Corporación Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral, S. de R.L. de C.V. v. Pemex-Exploración y Producción</u> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 642 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<u>DeJoria v. Maghreb Petrol. Expl., S.A.</u> , 935 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2019), <u>as revised</u> (Aug. 16, 2019).....	44, 48, 53
<u>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.</u> , 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010)	59
<u>Elias v. Rolling Stone LLC</u> , 872 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2017)	28, 32, 35, 40, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Encyc. Universalis S.A. v. Encyc. Britannica, Inc.</u> , 403 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2005)	30, 46, 67
<u>Esso Expl. & Prod. Nigeria Ltd. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petrol. Corp.</u> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	65
<u>Hamilton Chapter of Alpha Delta Phi, Inc. v. Hamilton Coll.</u> , 128 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1997)	35
<u>Haviland v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</u> , 947 F.2d 601 (2d Cir. 1991)	55
<u>Hilton v. Guyot</u> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	40, 43, 48
<u>Hishon v. King & Spalding</u> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	62, 68
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	65
<u>Mapp v. Ohio</u> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	66
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	61, 67
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	65
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</u> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	46, 61
<u>Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.</u> , 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.</u> , 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004)	46
<u>Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.</u> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	29
<u>Parsons & Whittemore Overseas Co. v. Société Générale de L’Industrie du Papier (RAKTA)</u> , 508 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1974)	30
<u>Productos Mercantiles E Industriales, S.D. v. Faberge USA, Inc.</u> , 23 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1994)	35
<u>S.A. Mineracao Da Trindade-Samitri v. Utah Int’l Inc.</u> , 745 F.2d 190 (2d Cir. 1984)	46
<u>Sangeorzan v. Yangming Marine Transp. Corp.</u> , 951 F. Supp. 650 (S.D. Tex. 1997)	45
<u>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</u> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	30, 46
<u>Seed Holdings, Inc. v. Jiffy Int’l AS</u> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 565 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	69
<u>Streck v. Bd. of Educ. of the E. Greenbush Cent. Sch. Dist.</u> , 408 F. App’x 411 (2d Cir. 2010)	62, 68
<u>Teco Guat. Holdings, LLC v. Republic of Guat.</u> , No. 17-102 (RDM), 2019 WL 4860819 (D.D.C. Oct. 1, 2019)	67
<u>Thai-Lao Lignite (Thai.) Co., Ltd. v. Gov’t of Lao People’s Democratic Republic</u> , 864 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2017)	42, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Thai-Lao Lignite (Thai.) Co., Ltd. v. Gov’t of Lao People’s Democratic Republic,</u> 997 F. Supp. 2d 214 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	45
<u>Tidewater Inv. SRL v. Bolivarian Republic of Venez.,</u> No. 17-cv-01457, 2018 WL 6605633 (D.D.C. Dec. 17, 2018)	67
<u>Tractebel Energy Mktg., Inc. v. AEP Power Mktg., Inc.,</u> 487 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	68
<u>United States v. Legros,</u> 529 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2008)	29
<u>Williams v. Citigroup Inc.,</u> 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011)	29
<u>Yukos Cap. S.A.R.L. v. OAO Samaraneftgaz,</u> 963 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	56
<u>Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.,</u> 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)	29, 70
<u>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Team Tankers A.S.,</u> 811 F.3d 584 (2d Cir. 2016)	30, 34, 66, 67
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330	1
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
 Foreign Authorities	
Constitution of Nigeria (1999)	16, 17
Nigerian Petroleum Profits Tax Act	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Foreign Authorities	Page(s)
<u>Thomas v. Olufosoye</u> , [1986], 1 NWLR 669	68
 Other Authorities	
Centre for Democracy & Development & Open Society Initiative for West Africa, <u>Justice on Trial: Courts & Commissions in West Africa</u> , “Nigeria’s Judiciary: On Trial,” 6 W. Africa Insight 4 (2019)	51
Convention on the Recognition & Enforcement of Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	<i>passim</i>
Gary Born, <u>International Commercial Arbitration</u> (2d ed. 2014).....	46
Linda Silberman & Nathan Yaffe, <u>The US Approach to Recognition & Enforcement of Awards After Set-Asides: The Impact of the Pemex Decision</u> , 40 Fordham Int’l L.J. 799 (2016)	45
<u>Malami Tells IOCs to Pay \$62.1bn PSC Arrears</u> , ThisDay, Nov. 27, 2019, https://www.thisdaylive.com/index.php/2019/11/27/malami-tells-iocs-to-pay-62-1bn-psc-arrears/	25
Press Release, NNPC, <u>NNPC Saves Over \$3bn from Arbitrations</u> , NNPC, Nov. 5, 2019, https://www.nnpcgroup.com/News-and-Media/news/Lists/Posts/Post.aspx?List=20b7f5cf-4d4b-499e-98dae0bbdc39041&ID=237&Source=https://www.nnpcgroup.com%2FNews-and-Media%2FNews%2FLists%2FPosts%2FAllPosts%2Easpx&ContentTypeId=0x01100062C684CCEEA2149BAF11615E438EC91	25
<u>Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law</u> (2018).....	43, 44, 45, 48
U.S. Const. amend. V	34
